U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 102389020 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof Name of conveying party: Name and address of receiving party: 1. Name: Oraceutical Innovative Properties LLC Robert E. Montgomery Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YES X NO Street Address: 815 Pleasant Street Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger City: Lee Security Agreement _ Change of Name 01238 State: MA Zip: _ Other _ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: December 30, 2002 YES X NO Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent No.(s): Patent Application No.(s): (include series code or filing date) 5,176,899 5,262,151 5,270,033 5,310,541 5,908,614 6,074,662 Additional application or patent numbers attached? ____YES __X NO Total number of applications and patents involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 5. document should be mailed: \$240.00 Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) Enclosed John P. Iwanicki Name: Authorized to charge Deposit Account 19-0733. BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. (A duplicate of this sheet is enclosed.) 28 State Street, 28th Floor Should any fee adjustment be necessary to effect proper Boston City: recordation, please debit or credit our Deposit Account No. Zip: 02109 MA State: 19-0733, as necessary DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John P. Iwanicki, Reg. No. 34,628 Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: <u>4</u> Atty. Docket No.: 04163-74477 I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231, on 3/12/2003 GTON11 00000113 190733 5176899 Laurie Hall DI FC:8021 240.00 CH

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert E. Montgomery, a citizen of the United States of America residing at Lee, Massachusetts, is the owner (hereinafter "Assignor") of the inventions disclosed in the patents listed in Attachment A (hereinafter "Patents"), said Patents having been issued from the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the dates noted in Attachment A.

WHEREAS, Oraceutical Innovative Properties, LLC (hereinafter "Oraceutical Innovative Properties"), a limited liability corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 815 Pleasant Street, County of Berkshire, Lee, Massachusetts 01238, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to Oraceutical Innovative Properties, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (hereinafter "Nominees"), the full and entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the Patents and the inventions disclosed therein including the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement, and the Assignor hereby requests the Director to issue letters patent to Oraceutical Innovative Properties, as the sole assignee;

AND FURTHER the Assignor covenants that the Assignor has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement or do anything in conflict herewith.

The Assignor FURTHER conveys to Oraceutical Innovative Properties or its Nominees the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the inventions disclosed in the Patents in countries foreign to the United States and where expedient to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the said Patents in priority to other applications; and that the Assignor binds itself, its heirs, executors, administrators, and legal representatives, as the case may be, at any time upon request without undue delay and without further or additional consideration, to execute and deliver to Oraceutical Innovative Properties or its Nominees any further documents, facts, or instruments and do any and all further acts that may reasonably be deemed necessary by Oraceutical Innovative Properties or desirable to perfect Oraceutical Innovative Properties' enjoyment of this grant, to enable Oraceutical Innovative Properties or its Nominees to make application for and obtain any original, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent for the inventions disclosed in the Patents in any country where it may elect to file such applications, and/or that may be necessary to vest in Oraceutical Innovative Properties or its Nominees the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application(s) may be filed, and in enforcing any rights or causes of action accruing as a result of such application(s) or

patent(s), and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, all at the expense, however, of Oraceutical Innovative Properties or its Nominees, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of the respective parties.

Executed the 30 day of scanhar, 2002

Robert E. Montgomery

R. Eric Montgomery

President, Oraceurical Innovative Properties, LLC

ATTACHMENT A

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title of the Invention	Inventor(s)
5,176,899	01/05/93	Antimicrobial Dentifrice	Montgomery
5,262,151	11/16/93	Stabilized Enzymatic Compositions	Montgomery
5,270,033	12/14/93	Antimicrobial Composition and Method of Making Same	Montgomery
5,310,541	05/10/94	Antimicrobial Rawhide Animal Chew Containing an Oxidoreductase & Oxidoreductase Substrate	Montgomery
5,908,614	07/01/99	Peroxidase-Activating Oral Compositions	Montgomery
6,074,662	06/13/00	Proteinaceous Animal Chew with Dentally Therapeutic Cation	Montgomery

RECORDED: 03/11/2003